Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



XINYANG MAOJIAN GROUP LIMITED

信陽毛尖集團有限公司

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands and continued in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 362)

APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR AND VICE CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

The board (the "Board") of directors (the "Directors") of Xinyang Maojian Group Limited (the "Company", together with its subsidiaries, the "Group") announces that Mr. Gao Ran ("Mr. Gao") has been appointed as an Executive Director and vice chairman of the Board, with effect from 23 July 2020.

The biographical details of Mr. Gao are set out as follows:

Mr. Gao, aged 29, is currently the chairman of Shenzhen Global Fund Management Co., Ltd.* (深圳市全球基金管理有限公司) and the independent non-executive director of Lapco Holdings Limited (stock code: 8472), a company listed on GEM of the Stock Exchange. He has extensive experience in fund investment and asset management, corporate strategy, corporate finance and business development and management.

From June 2013 to September 2015, he was the chairman of Changchun Houde Real Estate Brokerage Co., Ltd.* (長春市厚德房地產經紀有限公司). He also served as the Chairman of Changchun Haizhong Real Estate Brokerage Co., Ltd.* (長春市海眾房地產經紀有限公司) from October 2011 to May 2012.

Mr. Gao was recognized as "Top Ten Leaders in China's Financial Industry"* (中國金融行業十佳領軍人物), "Outstanding Leader of Jilin Province"* (吉林省傑出領軍人物) and "Top Ten Outstanding Youth in Jilin Province"* (吉林省十大傑出青年) and "First Person in Venture Capital after 90s"* (90後風險投資第一人) by Beijing General Evaluation and Certification Center* (北京鑒優品質量認證中心) and Beijing Evaluation and Assessment Center for Enterprise Creditability* (北京審信核信企業信用評估中心), in 2017, 2018 and 2019 respectively.

Mr. Gao is pursuing an executive master of business administration degree with The PBC School of Finance of Tsinghua University (清華大學五道口金融學院).

Save as disclosed above, as at the date of this announcement, Mr. Gao (i) does not hold any position within the Company or other members of the Group; (ii) does not have any relationship with any other Directors, senior management, substantial shareholders or controlling shareholders (as respectively defined in the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited) of the Company; (iii) has not held any directorship in public companies in the last three years, the securities of which are listed on any securities market in Hong Kong or overseas; and (iv) does not have any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company which are required to be disclosed pursuant to Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

Save as disclosed above, there is no other information related to the appointment of Mr. Gao that needs to be disclosed pursuant to the requirements of Rule 13.51(2) of the Listing Rules nor are there other matters that need to be brought to the attention of the shareholders of the Company.

The Board would like to extend a warm welcome to Mr. Gao for joining the Board.

By order of the Board

Xinyang Maojian Group Limited

Chan Yuk Foebe

Chairman and Chief Executive Officer

Hong Kong, 23 July 2020

As at the date of this announcement, Ms. Chan Yuk Foebe, Mr. Law Tze Ping Eric, Mr. Yu Defa, Mr. Chen Lei and Mr. Gao Ran are the executive Directors and Mr. Ma Wing Yun Bryan, Mr. Tam Ching Ho and Mr. Hau Chi Kit are the independent non-executive Directors.

* For identification purpose only